

PART I

WEIGHTS AND MEASURES

Conversion Factors

British to Metric Units

1 acre	=	0.405 hectares (ha)
1 pound (lb)	=	0.454 kilogrammes (kgs)
1 long ton (2240 lbs)	=	1.016 metric tons (mt. ton)
1 hundred weight (cwt)	=	50.802 kgs.
1 mile	=	1.609 kilometres (kms)
1 long ton mile	=	1.635 mt. ton kms
1 lb/acre	=	1.121 kgs./ha
1 cwt/acre	=	125.536 kgs./ha
1 pint	=	0.57 litres
1 imperial gallon	=	4.55 litres

Metric to British Units

1 hectare	=	2.471 acres
1 kilogramme	=	2.205 lbs
1 mt. ton (1000 kgs.)	=	0.984 long ton
1 metre	=	3.281 feet
1 kilometre	=	0.621 mile
1 mt. ton kilometre	=	0.612 long ton mile
1 litre	=	1.76 pints=0.219 imp. gallons
1 kg/ha	=	0.892 lb/acre

Paddy/Rice Conversions

1 bushel of paddy (46 lbs)	=	20.87 kgs.
1 mt. ton paddy	=	47.92 bushels paddy
	=	0.7 mt. ton rice
1 mt. ton rice	=	68.46 bushels paddy
	=	1.43 mt. ton paddy
1 bushel paddy/acre	=	51.55 kgs. paddy/ha

ECONOMIC PERFORMANCE, PROBLEMS AND POLICIES IN 1981

INTRODUCTION

In 1981, Sri Lanka's real Gross Domestic Product (GDP) increased by 5.8 per cent, which was the same rate of growth achieved in 1980. The GDP at constant prices increased from Rs. 19,575 million in 1980 to Rs. 20,706 million in 1981. However, real Gross National Product (GNP) which is equivalent to GDP net of factor income rose by 4.2 per cent. Thus, the larger net outflow abroad of factor income i.e. interest, profits and dividends in 1981 lowered the growth rate of GNP from 5.6 per cent in 1980 to 4.2 per cent in 1981.

Sri Lanka's population is estimated to have risen by 1.7 per cent in 1981. After making allowance for the estimated population increase, the real per capita income increased by 2.4 per cent. This compares with the per capita growth rates of 4.3 per cent and 3.6 per cent in 1979 and 1980, respectively. The per capita GNP at current prices was Rs. 5,126 or US \$ 265.

TABLE 1.1
National Income Statistics 1978-1981

Item	Amount Rs. Million				Growth Rate (%)			
	1978	1979	1980 (a)	1981 (a)	1978	1979	1980	1981
1. G.D.P. at Current Factor Cost Prices ..	40,479	49,782	62,246	78,506	16.7	23.0	25.0	26.1
2. G.D.P. at Constant (1970) Factor Cost Prices ..	17,401	18,501	19,575	20,706	8.2	6.3	5.8	5.8
3. G.N.P. at Current Factor Cost Prices ..	40,242	49,542	61,814	76,831	16.9	23.1	24.8	24.3
4. G.N.P. at Constant (1970) Factor Cost Prices(b) ..	17,329	18,430	19,456	20,268	8.8	6.4	5.6	4.2
5. Mid-year Population (Million) ..	14.2	14.5	14.7	15.0	1.8	2.0	1.8	1.7
6. G.N.P. per Capita (Rs.) ..								
(a) At Current Prices ..	2,836	3,424	4,194	5,126	14.8	20.7	22.5	22.2
b) At Constant Prices(b) ..	1,221	1,274	1,320	1,352	6.8	4.3	3.6	2.4

(a) Provisional

Source: Central Bank of Ceylon.

(b) Revised

The maintenance of the rate of growth in GDP in 1981 was to a large extent helped by the better performance of the agricultural and manufacturing sectors as compared with 1980. The agricultural sector in particular grew by 6.9 per cent which was considerably better than the drought affected growth of 3.1 per cent in 1980. Manufacturing output grew more rapidly than in 1980, mainly because of the improved performance of the plantation crops, which supply the inputs for the export processing sector. Elsewhere in industry the contribution of

the garment export industries was a significant feature. The industrial sector as a whole, however, was adversely affected in 1981 by the electricity shortages and the shut down of the Petroleum Refinery, both of which occurred during the first half of the year.

Growth in construction, trade, banking and other service sectors which together account for more than half of the GDP slowed down largely on account of credit restraints and a more moderate growth in government expenditure aimed at reducing inflationary pressures. In fact the construction sector is estimated to have recorded negative growth.

An analysis of the sectoral performance of the economy in 1981 reveals that improvement in the agricultural sector, particularly the plantation export crops, had an important role to play in sustaining the growth rate. The agricultural sector, as a whole, contributed 35.5 per cent of the growth in 1981 as compared with 10.6 per cent and 5.7 per cent in 1980 and 1979, respectively. The critical importance of plantation crops for the continued viability of the liberalisation programme launched in 1977 need not be overstressed. A much improved performance in this sector, could bolster the economy, which had benefitted to a considerable degree by the remarkable progress achieved in the domestic non-plantation agriculture, particularly in paddy, in recent years. It also contributes in no small measure to the improved performance of the industrial sector since the processing of plantation produce is an important component of it. Above all, increased production of plantation crops, notwithstanding the adverse terms of trade the country has experienced, would certainly make the balance of payments stronger and largely ensure the continued viability of the liberalisation programme, which has an important bearing on the growth of several other sectors.

TABLE 1.2
Gross National Product at (1970) Factor Cost Prices

Sector	Amount (Rs. Million)						Percentage Change over Previous Year			
	1970	1977	1978	1979	1980 (a)	1981 (a)	1978	1979	1980	1981
1. Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing ..	3,732	4,299	4,532	4,622	4,766	5,097	5.4	2.0	3.1	6.9
2. Manufacturing, Mining and Utility Services ..	2,393	3,003	3,318	3,501	3,574	3,767	10.5	5.5	2.1	5.4
3. Construction ..	744	619	794	960	1,066	1,034	28.3	20.9	11.0	-3.0
4. Trade, Transport and other Services ..	6,318	8,157	8,757	9,418	10,169	10,808	7.4	7.5	8.0	6.3
5. Gross Domestic Product	13,187	16,078	17,401	18,501	19,575	20,706	8.2	6.3	5.8	5.8
6. Net Factor Income from Abroad ..	- 220	- 144	- 72	- 71	- 119	- 438	—	—	—	—
7. Gross National Product	12,967	15,934	17,329	18,430	19,456	20,268	8.8	6.4	5.6	4.2

(a) Provisional.

Source: Central Bank of Ceylon.

Sri Lanka witnessed very large increases in investment since 1978, and these over time should bring about important structural changes in the economy. In industry, the processing of export crops continued to be the leading activity. The rest of the industrial sector continued to be dominated by the heavy weightage the Petroleum Refinery activities carried in 1981 as well. The most dynamic growth has been registered by the garment export sector. Vertical integration with more local textiles being used in the activity could enhance its contribution to the growth of the economy.

The global economic environment for primary producing countries like Sri Lanka continued to be bleak in 1981. Recession in the industrial countries, rising unemployment, continuing high energy costs, inflation, high interest rates, volatile exchange rates, low growth of world trade and declining prices of primary products other than petroleum, all led to difficulties for many developing countries including Sri Lanka. It is unfortunate, but a fact to be contended with, that Sri Lanka's export-oriented growth strategy has had to be tried and tested in an entirely hostile economic environment. There is not much hope for optimism in the global outlook in the short term. However, what is remarkable is the resilience shown by developing countries like Sri Lanka in an altogether unfavourable international environment. Sri Lanka's GDP growth rate at 5.8 per cent should, judging by international standards, count as a significant and well above average rate of growth for developing countries as a whole.

The effect of the international terms of trade on the Sri Lankan economy continued to be adverse in 1981. The terms of trade index (1978 = 100) declined to 46 in 1981 from 58 in 1980. Consequently Sri Lanka's loss from trade due to lower export prices, compared to import prices was Rs. 1,406 million. Real national income, which is estimated after adjusting GNP for the terms of trade effect, increased by 3.4 per cent in 1981 as compared with 3.7 per cent in 1980 and 2.6 per cent in 1979.

Both Gross Domestic Capital Formation and Gross Fixed Capital Formation continued to record satisfactory growth in 1981 increasing by 10.7 per cent and 18.0 per cent, respectively. The higher rate of growth in Fixed Capital Formation was the result of the utilization of resources tied up in stocks in 1980. Although government sector capital formation indicated a decline of 7.6 per cent in 1981, fixed capital formation in the sector increased by 14.0 per cent. Capital formation of the public and private sector corporations increased by 16.9 per cent, while their fixed capital formation increased by 19.0 per cent.

The largest expansion in capital formation was observed in replanting, particularly in rubber and coconut and in land development activities. The lower volume of import of major investment goods, resulting partly from the cessation of the lump sum depreciation facility in March 1981, reduced substantially the import content of Domestic Capital Formation from a relatively high level of around 37 per cent in recent years to 30 per cent.

Total resources available to the country, consisting of the GDP and the imports of goods and non-factor services, increased by 5.3 per cent in real terms in 1981 as compared with 11 per cent and 8.3 per cent in 1979 and 1980, respectively.

The reduced availability of resources to the economy was mainly due to a marked decline in the rate of increase in the imports of goods and non-factor services in 1981 as compared with 1980. The relative share of resource from domestic production in the total resources available to the economy hence increased. Of the total resources available to the economy, consumption absorbed about 62 per cent, Gross Domestic Fixed Capital Formation 18 per cent and exports about 20 per cent showing no remarkable change in the pattern observed in 1980.

The domestic savings in 1981 is estimated at Rs. 10.5 billion as against Rs. 7.4 billion in 1980. The savings ratio to GDP was 12.3 as compared with 11.2 in 1980. However, when account is taken of the net private transfers from abroad, which is increasingly becoming important with a larger volume of remittances from Sri Lankans employed abroad, total savings are estimated to have increased by Rs. 4.6 billion. The Gross Savings ratio is thus estimated at 16.8 per cent showing an improvement over 1980. The impact of the large gap between domestic savings and investment as in 1980 was absorbed by the net import of goods and services.

The investment programme was only partly financed by local savings, the balance had to come from foreign sources. It is evident that the high level of investment that the country has been able to sustain over the last few years has been financed by incurring large deficits in the current account of the balance of payments. Although the domestic savings effort has been bolstered by the remittances of Sri Lankans employed abroad, it will become increasingly difficult to sustain the high level of investment unless there is a marked increase in the domestic savings effort. The domestic savings ratio has declined in the past two years compared to the high level of 18.4 per cent reached in 1977. This is partly the result of the inflationary tendencies in the economy, and partly of the adverse terms of trade the country has experienced. In order to maintain a high level of investment activity it is essential to improve on the export performance in the next few years and strengthen the Balance of Payment in the medium term so as to increase the availability of resources for investment.

On a much broader front, Sri Lanka's economic performance in 1981 could be said to have shown a significant overall improvement over 1980. During 1980 a substantial disequilibrium tended to develop basically due to fiscal operations of the government, which in turn resulted in the balance of payments recording a large overall deficit. Due basically to the better demand management policies pursued in 1981, the budget deficit declined from 24 per cent of GDP to 17 per cent and the current account deficit in the balance of payments from 16 per cent of GDP to 11 per cent. Reflecting mainly the improved budgetary situation, and notwithstanding the continued upward adjustment of certain administered prices, the rate of inflation declined. These improvements were primarily due to the wide range of measures including the reduction and tighter control of public expenditure, complementary monetary measures influencing the cost and availability of credit and letting the lump sum depreciation to lapse. The exchange rate too depreciated against some major international currencies during the year, reflecting to a fair extent the inflation differential between Sri Lanka and its major trading partners, thereby ensuring that the competitive

advantage of Sri Lanka's exports was not eroded. These adjustments were painful but necessary, particularly in the context of the substantial disequilibrium in the economy that occurred in 1980. It is encouraging that despite the pursuance of such policies, the overall economic growth rate was sustained in 1981 thereby providing a clear indication that a more sustainable economic performance is still possible in Sri Lanka. In this sense the progress made in 1981 is commendable.

On the fiscal front, the budgetary outturn for 1981 represents a major improvement over 1980. The budget deficit was reduced from 24 per cent to 17 per cent of GDP, while recourse to bank financing fell from 11 per cent of GDP to about 5 per cent. There was an increase of 15 per cent in total revenue while total expenditure increased by about 3 per cent. However, the current account registered a deficit indicating the inability of the government to generate its own savings to finance part of its capital expenditure.

While the resource mobilisation effort on the part of the government has been quite considerable during the years since 1977, there are two issues of significance the government has to contend with. Firstly, the adverse trends in the prices of our exports induce a downward adjustment of export duties or a further depreciation in the exchange rate, or both, given the need to maintain remunerative producer margins. Export duty revenues being a large component of government's total revenues have therefore to be considered very vulnerable. Secondly, the growth in tax revenues has displayed a marked lack of elasticity in responding to the inflationary trends during the last four years. The trend continued in 1981. Revenue to GDP ratio fell from 21 per cent in 1980 to 19 per cent in 1981 reflecting a buoyancy of only 0.54 per cent.

The inadequate growth in revenues in the face of a heavy investment programme, where the impact of price escalations was felt more readily, has tended to increase the size of budget deficits. Even the increasing level of foreign assistance and borrowings from non-bank sources have become inadequate to cover the financing requirements of growing deficits. This has resulted in sharply increased public sector competition for resources with the private sector. The 'crowding out' effect which this creates aggravates the problem of demand management, particularly when private sector investment has a relatively lower gestation period than public sector investment. There has also been a tendency in the last two years to resort to increasingly more expensive forms of foreign financing of the budget. Foreign commercial finance is expensive, particularly at a time when international interest rates continue to remain high. While such financing may help to contain the recourse to banking system to finance the budget, it is likely to create debt servicing problems.

The lack of responsiveness of the tax system to the nominal increases in income has also other implications for fiscal policy. Whether such lack of elasticity is due to the poor enforcement efforts of the revenue authorities e.g. Business Turnover Tax or to the numerous tax exemptions that have been granted, the fact remains that it does compel the government to have frequent recourse to discretionary and ad hoc changes in tax to make up for this deficiency. The accepted goal of a stable tax system, with reasonable rates of tax, thus becomes difficult. What is more, given the liberal tax incentives on the direct taxes, the burden has to be borne by the relatively regressive indirect taxes with implications for cost of living as well as income distribution.

There was some moderation in the monetary expansion during the year. Domestic credit which expanded by an unprecedented 81 per cent in 1980 registered a much lower increase of 33 per cent during the year. External banking assets (net) declined at a lower rate of 19 per cent as compared with 47 per cent decline in 1980. Reflecting these changes, while narrow money (M_1) increased by 6 per cent, broad money (M_2) rose by 23 per cent. The moderation in monetary expansion was both due to a better fiscal performance and the effective monetary policy pursued during the year.

The rate of monetary expansion slowed down appreciably in the second half of the year mainly in response to the monetary policy measures effected in mid year. The monetary policy measures in operation in 1980 to deal with the situation had to be continued into 1981 and in fact had to be further intensified during the year, with domestic credit expansion still remaining at high rates in the first half of the year. In view of the situation, the Central Bank in May, 1981 had to resort to very direct measures to curtail the expansion of credit to the private sector. These direct measures were, however, relaxed soon and monetary measures of a more general nature were implemented. In addition the Central Bank continued to regulate bank lending through moral suasion. In early June, commercial banks were advised to exercise restraint in granting credit to private sector. These measures eventually induced an increase in the lending rates of certain commercial banks. They also succeeded in inducing banks to resort to intensified efforts at mobilising deposits, by increased resort to varied forms of savings devices. There were, however, no general increase in deposit rates. The efforts at deposit mobilisation proved highly successful and the larger banks found themselves to be fairly liquid by the end of the year. Largely as a result of the rather tight and intensive monetary policy measures, there was a marked deceleration in the credit expansion to the private sector (including public corporations) from 47 per cent in 1980 to 27 per cent in 1981.

The year 1981 also witnessed certain significant developments in the money and banking field. In April the Central Bank commenced open market operations in Treasury Bills, i.e. Secondary Treasury Bill Market, with the intent of

mopping up excess liquidity in the system. In the interests of fostering an active market in Treasury Bills, the Central Bank's sales to the banks of Treasury Bills in the secondary market were made exclusively through the money and exchange brokers. The year also witnessed the Central Bank, for the first time since its inception, decentralising some of its operations. With a view to promote regional activities, particularly in the provision of credit to the rural sector, the Bank opened its first regional branch at Matara in March, 1981. For the first time in Sri Lanka a National Credit Plan was formulated by the Central Bank covering commercial bank lending to private sector and public corporations. The exercise proved to be useful in formulating monetary policy, monitoring of credit growth and ensuring adequate credit flows to the priority sectors. The year also witnessed the introduction of the Certificates of Deposits (CD) by some banks primarily with the intention of bringing 'black money' into the institutionalised sector. There were also re-discounting facilities for CDs made available by banks and other institutions. Several novel savings Schemes like the Pension scheme, Minors Deposit Scheme, intended to attract long term deposits were very successfully launched by some banks. Deviating from the practice of confining their activities to traditional commercial banking functions, commercial banks expanded their activities in the area of Merchant Banking. Another noteworthy feature of the year has been the higher growth in time and savings deposits in relation to demand deposits indicating that depositors have become extremely interest conscious. Consequently, the average cost of funds to the banking system also moved up during the year. The refinance facilities under the Medium and Long Term Fund continued to be provided during the year and the scope of the scheme was increased to enable commercial banks and credit institutions to participate more fully in the development of export oriented industries.

The rate of inflation in 1981 appears to have somewhat moderated due to the pursuance of effective demand management policies. The official cost of living index—The Colombo Consumers' Price Index (CCPI)—registered an increase of 18 per cent in 1981 as against a rise of 26 per cent in the previous year. Upward revision of prices of rice, flour and bread accounted for nearly half of this increase. The annual average increase of the Central Bank's Wholesale Price Index in 1981 was 17 per cent as compared with 34 per cent in 1980. Nearly two-thirds of this increase occurred in the domestic group of items, while the balance was in commodities in the import group. On the wages front, the indexation of wages in the public sector late in the year was a notable development. However, notwithstanding the increases in money wages in the organised sector consisting of central government employees and workers covered by the Wages Board, real wages declined in 1981 although at a lower rate than the decline registered in 1980. In the unorganised sector, the all island daily wage rates showed a much higher growth than in the organised sector, particularly in paddy and building construction. Real wages in this sector also registered an increase when deflated by the CCPI.

Available data indicate that on the employment front the performance in 1981 has been better than in the previous year. The total number of new employment opportunities created during the year in the organised sector i.e. government departments, semi-government institutions and private sector enterprises contributing to the Employees' Provident Fund, amounted to 40,622 as compared with 115,000 and 18,035 in 1979 and 1980, respectively. The bulk of this increase occurred in the organised private sector which recorded a sharp increase from 3,030 in 1980 to 26,156 in 1981. Statistics on developments in employment in the unorganised sector are not available. However, the fact that the unorganised sector has alone showed an increase in real wages in 1981 in contrast to a decline in such wages in the organised sector would seem to indicate that demand would have been higher than the available supplies of labour in this sector. The total number of new employment opportunities created in the organised sector over the four year period 1978-1981 amounted to 318,847. With an estimated 125,000 persons entering the labour market per year, employment opportunities have to increase much more rapidly to sustain this declining trend in unemployment over the next few years.

The prospects of further stabilisation critically depends on the level of domestic production, import capacity, government budget, and the growth of money and credit. Import capacity, in the long run is determined essentially by the export performance. An export led strategy is essentially a medium to long term goal. Among other things, the output of domestic agriculture and industry, depends on the cost of credit and savings. A high rate of inflation is not only a disincentive to save, but inevitably raises the cost of credit by compelling the continuation of high interest rates. Consequently, the burden of maintaining price stability that would induce savings and investment in the short run would fall on both fiscal policy and monetary policy. The need for price stability underscores the need for both fiscal and monetary restraint.

To be effective tools of economic stabilisation, monetary and fiscal policies have to have a common goal. Restrictive monetary policy can have little impact in the context of an expansionist fiscal policy. Fiscal expansion beginning with 1979 induced an expansion of domestic credit and accelerated the draw on net external reserves. It is true that a loss of external reserves exerts a contractionary impact on both monetary aggregates - Narrow Money (M_1) and Broad Money (M_2). But such monetary contraction to compensate excessive domestic credit expansion does not check the demand for credit. In any event, the leakage of excessive credit expansion through loss of external reserves has obvious limits, given the need to maintain a satisfactory level of imports reserves.

On the trade front, there were hopeful signs that the demand management policies have improved the overall performances. During the year, exports (Rs. 20,585 million) grew at a faster rate than imports (Rs. 35,251 million). In fact, the modera-

tion in the flow of imports was fairly remarkable. In more stable SDR terms the rate of growth of imports which recorded a 41 per cent increase in 1980 showed marginally negative growth in 1981. However, the balance of trade continued to be in deficit. The trade deficit at Rs. 14,666 million was 10 per cent lower than the deficit recorded in 1980. While the rate of growth of exports increased in 1981, it still remained inadequate. The problem was compounded by a further deterioration in the terms of trade which declined by 21 per cent in the year. The overall performance of the export sector however, gives room for cautious optimism. The export volumes of major export commodities with the exception of tea showed some growth. Increased export earnings from the textile and garments, minor export agricultural products and other industrial exports were largely responsible for the higher growth of exports in 1981. On the import side, investment goods showed a decline largely as a result of the withdrawal of the lump sum depreciation concession early in the year. There was an increase in the share of intermediate goods while consumer goods more or less maintained their relative share in total imports.

Sri Lanka's balance of payments in 1981 also improved considerably when compared with 1980. As against the large overall deficit of SDR 166 million (Rs. 2,967 million) in 1980, the deficit in 1981 was SDR 26 million (Rs. 406 million). Better demand management policies and flexible exchange rate policies helped this development, which was reflected in lower trade as well as current account deficits. Larger inflows on account of both, private remittances and official transfers in the context of a narrowed trade deficit resulted in the current account deficit in 1981 showing a considerable improvement over the previous year. The larger capital inflow in the form of foreign loans including substantial assistance from the International Monetary Fund (IMF) direct investments and short term borrowings helped to contain the overall balance of payments deficit to modest proportions. The notable feature of the financing of the deficit was the increased resort to commercial borrowings both by the Government as well as by the Public Sector Corporations in the face of limited amount of resources available from the conventional sources, such as foreign loans, and grants and drawings from the IMF. However, a larger part of the external resources gap in 1981 was financed by non-monetary capital.

During 1981 while gross external assets increased by Rs. 2,456 million (SDR 91.4 million), net external assets showed a decline of Rs. 406 million (SDR 26 million). The level of gross external assets at the end of 1981 was adequate to finance a little over 2 month's imports. The overall debt service ratio (including those on loans from the IMF and Public Sector Supplier's Credit) increased from 12.4 per cent in 1980 to 13.4 per cent, while the debt service ratio excluding IMF transactions declined from 7.5 per cent in 1980 to 6.8 per cent in 1981.

Exchange rate and tariff policies also formed a part of the package of policy measures employed during the year. The flexible exchange rate management policy pursued during the year helped to ease the pressure on the balance of payments. The rationalisation of the import duty structure which was put into

effect with the coming into force of the new Turnover Tax Act No. 69 of 1981 is a much desired refinement. Import duties are broken up into a protective component and a revenue component with the latter, i.e. turnover tax, applying to the local manufacture of counterpart items as well. The new tax structure should ensure better evaluation of the protective effect of customs duties and should also lend itself to more active use for both revenue as well as balance of payments purposes. It could form the basis on which future selective increases in tariff/turnover taxes can be made to discourage non-essential imports as well as conspicuous consumption and the diversion locally of resources for the manufacture of such items, while ensuring the required degree of protection to deserving local industries.

The present import tariff structure is basically the result of an ad hoc exercise carried out in 1977 prior to the liberalization measures launched late that year. Since then, no rational attempt seems to have been made to assess the need for, and the consequences of, protection for industry implied in the present tariff structure, with the result that investment in non-priority areas may continue to be favoured, leading to a mis-allocation of resources. The continuation of the structure may also lead to an undesirable bias in favour of import substitution vis-a-vis export industry. In view of this, the task of evolving a rational tariff structure based on levels of effective protection requires urgent consideration. Action was initiated in 1980 when a study of the levels of effective protection was undertaken with the technical assistance of the World Bank. This work needs to be urgently followed up on a much wider and comprehensive basis by the Presidential Tariff Commission that has been appointed to look into this matter.

Sri Lanka's balance of payments problem is fundamental in character and major adjustments are required to bring about reasonable stability in external payments. This cannot be achieved in the short run. In the short run the emphasis of stabilisation policies is directed more on demand management as was the case in 1981. However, medium and long term policies should necessarily be framed on long term stability through the expansion and diversification of exports. Although the export structure has undergone some change with the expansion of exports of industrial origin including garment and refined petroleum products, most of these industries export products with a high import content. The domestic value added is generally very low. Initially, this is unavoidable to an extent in a small economy like Sri Lanka, but there is an urgent need that future policy should aim at raising the level of domestic value added.

The response of the paddy sector to the freeing of the market and the reduced government intervention has been very encouraging. This has happened notwithstanding the increase in the cost of production over the last three years.

There is every reason to expect the same response from the other field crop producers, with only the helpful intervention of the government in the form of realistic floor prices, as is being currently done. Minor agricultural exports fared very well in 1981 and, given the right kind of incentives, should continue to make a substantial contribution to export earnings of the country in the near future.

During the year there were clear indications of the government's desire to maintain producer incentives. Export duties on tea, rubber and coconut were all scaled down at much cost to revenue, to ensure adequate margins to producers. The coconut export trade became a major beneficiary of the de-regulation of the export trade. On the domestic front, the guaranteed price of paddy was increased twice during the year by Rs. 2.50 and Rs. 5.00 to Rs. 57.50 per bushel to reflect the higher costs of inputs while a floor price scheme was devised to cover the subsidiary food crops. The price of flour which has a bearing on production of such crops, was adjusted upwards. There was also a significant reduction in the budgetary payments to loss-making corporations that seemed to induce an improvement of their performance. One of the most difficult problems encountered in working a liberalised economy has been the need to ensure remunerative margins to producers while ensuring what are deemed to be 'reasonable' prices to consumers. Most of these measures were aimed at improving producer margins at the expense of consumers and were difficult decisions often entailing substantial sacrifices of government revenue as well.

One of the major concerns of the country continued to be its energy policy. The rapidly rising import bill for crude oil and petroleum products has contributed its share to the huge trade deficits the country has experienced over the last few years. In 1981, the total petroleum bill accounted for about 25 per cent of the total imports and absorbed 42 per cent of the total export earnings. Given the need to supplement its power supplies with expensive fuel consuming gas turbines till the hydro power projects of the Mahaveli programme comes on stream, imports of petroleum and petroleum products are bound to increase in the near future. It is inconceivable that Sri Lanka could continue to expend resources on this scale on just one item of imports, however essential it may be. The situation warrants urgent attention directed towards the formulation of a national energy conservation policy, as a matter of highest priority. Sound demand management policy in the short run, coupled with a planned supply expansion strategy, including the search for alternative sources of energy in the long run, are of critical importance.

The transition from a closed economy to an open economy largely guided by market forces, poses serious problems of adjustment. Some vestiges of the earlier economic regime characterized by regulated economic behaviour continued to persist and create anomalies in the allocation of resources. The economy in 1981 actually felt the strains and stresses of such adjustment, compounded by the problems of international inflation and adverse terms of trade. Notwithstanding this, the overall economic performance of Sri Lanka's economy in 1981 could be said to have shown a significant improvement over 1980.